having to do with the relations of employers and employes. Such committee shall give consideration to the practical operation and application of this chapter and may make recommendations with respect to amendments of this chapter and shall report to the proper legislative committee its view on any pending bill relating to this chapter. Members of the advisory committee shall receive no salary or compensation for service on said committee, but shall be entitled to reimbursement for necessary expenses.

Approved July 9, 1943.

No. 322, A.]

[Published July 10, 1943.

## CHAPTER 494.

AN ACT to amend 236.04 (2) and (3) and 236.11 (1) of the statutes, relating to land subdivision plats.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. 236.04 (2) and (3) of the statutes are amended to read:

236.04 (2) All plats shall be made on one or more sheets of durable white paper so pasted on muslin that they cannot be detached therefrom. To facilitate the binding of such sheets into volumes, as provided by section 236.11, such sheets shall be of uniform width of 22 inches and length of 30 inches. When more than one sheet is used for any one plat, they shall be numbered consecutively and each sheet shall contain a notation showing the whole number of sheets in the plat, and its relation to the other sheets. Such sheets may be provided by the county through the register of deeds on such terms as the county board shall determine.

(3) All plats shall be drawn with waterproof nonfading black ink on a scale showing not more than 100 feet to an inch, and the scale used shall be indicated on the plat *graphically*.

Section 2. 236.11 (1) of the statutes is amended to read:

236.11 (1) The register of deeds shall accept and bind as a permanent record into bound volumes, properly indexed, the original of any final plat made, certified, indorsed, acknowledged,

approved and presented as prescribed in this chapter. No plat of any addition to an existing plat shall be accepted for record unless the streets and alleys shown thereon shall practically conform in width, location and direction to those of the existing plat. All written or printed matter attached to the plat shall form a part of the recorded document. Any facsimile of the original whole record, made and prepared by the register of deeds or under his direction shall be deemed to be a true copy of the final plat.

Section 3. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication; provided, that the provision of section 236.04 (2) requiring uniform size sheets shall take effect 60 days after such passage and publication.

Approved July 9, 1943.

No. 30, A.]

[Published July 10, 1943.

## CHAPTER 495.

AN ACT to amend 48.33 (5) (a) and (12) of the statutes, relating to aid to dependent children.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

48.33 (5) (a) and (12) of the statutes are amended to read:

48.33 (5) (a) There must be one or more dependent children living with the person charged with their care and custody and dependent upon the public for proper support and who are under the age of 16 or under the age of 18 if found by the state department of public welfare to be regularly attending school; provided, that the court in its discretion may also grant aid for the support of minor children \* \* \* other than to those specified, but in such cases the county shall not be entitled to any federal aid.

(12) A "dependent child" as this term is used in this section is a child under the age of 16, or under the age of 18 if found by the state department of public welfare to be regularly attending school, who has been deprived of parental support or care by reason of the death, continued absence from the home, or physical or mental incapacity of a parent, and who is living with his father, mother, grandfather, grandmother, brother, sister, step-